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1833/88 

NEW ZEALAND 

THE POLICE FORCE PAY REGULATIONS 1955 

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of July 1955 

Present: 
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GoVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PuRSUANT to the Police Force Act 1947, His Excellency the Governor­
General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive 
Council, hereby makes the following regulations. 

REGULATIONS 
1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Police Force Pay Re­

gulations 1955. 
(2) These regulations shall be deemed to have come into force on 

the 1st day of October 1954. 
2. The rates of pay and allowances payable to members of the Police 

Force in respect of the period commencing on the 1st day of October 
1954 and ending on the 17th day of November 1954 shall be those set 
out in the First Schedule hereto. 

3. The rates of pay and allowances payable to members of the Police 
Force after the 17th day of November 1954 shall be those set out in the 
Second Schedule hereto. 

4. Where any member of the Force serving as a radio technician is 
promoted to a higher grade of any rank, he shall be entitled to the pay 
and allowances appropriate to that grade notwithstanding that he has 
not served the period of time indicated in the First or Second Schedule 
hereto as appropriate to that grade. 

5. Where a member of the Force of any rank is provided free of 
charge in respect of his employment with lodging for himself or his 
family or with the use of a house or is, under the authority of these 
regulations, paid an allowance instead of being so provided with lodg­
ing or with the use of a house, then, notwithstanding any other pro­
vision of these regulations, the annual value of those benefits for the 
purposes of section 55 of the Superannuation Act 1947 is hereby de­
clared to be the appropriate sum set out in the Third Schedule hereto. 

6. The regulations specified in the Fourth Schedule hereto are hereby 
revoked. 
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SCHEDULES 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
Reg. 2 

RATES OF PAY AND ALLOWANCES FROM 1 OCTOBER 1954 
TO 17 NOVEMBER 1954 

-

s uperintendents-
First year .. .. .. 
Second year .. .. .. 
Third year .. .. .. 

I nspectors-
First year .. .. . . 
Second year .. .. .. 
Third year .. .. .. 

s ub-Inspectors-
First year . . .. .. 
Second year .. . . .. 
Third year .. .. . . 

s enior Sergeants and Senior Detectives-
Under two years .. .. .. 
Over two and under four years .. 
Over four years .. .. . . 

s ergeants and Detective Sergeants-
Under two years .. .. . . 
Over two and under four years .. 
Over four years .. .. .. 

Co nstables and Detectives-
Under three years .. .. .. 
Over three and under nine years .. 
Over nine and under fourteen years .. 
Over fourteen and under twenty years .. 
Over twenty years 

w omen Police---
Under three years 
Over three years 

M atrons-
Under three years 
Over three years 

F 
S 

emale searchers 
urgeons-
In four centres 
At other places 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 
~~-.~~-~-

.. .. 

.. .. 

.. .. 

.. . . 

.. . . 

.. . . 

.. . . 

.. .. 

I 

House Allowance 
Pay Per Allowance Per Annum 
Annum Per Annum in Place of 

Overtime 

£ £ £ 
1,235 150 . . 
1,295 150 .. 
1,385 150 .. 
1,125 120 .. 
1,170 120 .. 
1,210 120 . . 
1,035 110 ., 
1,060 110 .. 
1,085 110 .. 

765 100 140 
785 100 140 
805 100 140 

705 75 130 
720 75 130 
740 75 130 

565 65 115 
625 65 III 
645 65 JI9 
660 65 117 
675 65 121 

515 65 93 
525 65 93 

515 65 93 
525 65 93 

5 to 62 .. .. 
200 to 300 .. .. 

35 to 60 . . .. 
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FIRST SCHEDULE-continued 

Detective Allowances---
Senior Detectives, Detective Sergeants, and Detectives: 6s. per day. 
Acting Detectives: 2s. 6d. per day. 

Night Beat Duty Allowance: 4s. per night. 
Plain-clothes Allowance: 2s. per day. 
Clerical Allowance: Is. per day plus 15 per cent. 
Special Allowances-

Special Allowance for duties at remote stations and special duties: 
Up to 3s. per day. 

RATES OF PAY AND ALLOWANCES TO MEMBERS OF THE FORCE SERVING 

AS RADIO TECHNICIANS FROM 1 OCTOBER 1954 TO 17 NOVEMBER 1954 

House Allowance 

- Grade Pay Per Allowance Per Annum 
Annum Per Annum Instead of 

Overtime 

Senior Sergeants- £ £ £ 
Under two years .. .. 3 765 100 14{) 
Over two and under four years .. 2 785 100 14{) 
Over four years .. .. 1 805 100 14{) 

Sergeants--
Under two years .. .. 3 705 75 130 
Over two and under four years .. 2 720 75 130 
Over four years .. .. 1 740 75 130 

Constables-
Under one year .. .. 5 565 65 115 
Over one year and under three 

years .. .. . . 4- 625 65 III 
Over three and under five years 3 645 65 119 
Over five and under seven years 2 660 65 117 
Over seven years .. .. 1 675 65 121 

Plain-clothes Allowance: 2s. per day. 
Clerical Allowance: Is. per day plus 15 per cent. 
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SECOND SCHEDULE 
Reg. 3 

RATES OF PAY A~D ALLOWAl':CES AFTER 17 NOVEMBER 1954 

Superintendents-
First year .. 
Second year 
Third year 

Inspectors-
First year 
Second year 
Third year 

Sub-Inspcctors-
First year 
Second year 
Third year 

Senior Sergeants and Senior Detectives-
Under two years 
Over two and under four years 
Over four years 

Sergeants and Detective Sergeants-
Under two years 
Over two and under four years 
Over four years 

Constables and Detectives-
Under three years 
Over three and under nine years 
Over nine and under fourteen years 
Over fourteen and under twenty years .. 
Over twenty years 

Women Police-
Under three years 
Over three years 

Matrons-
Under three years 
Over three years 

Female searchers 
Surgeons-

In four centres 
At other places 

Detective Allowances-

Pay Per 
Annum 

£ 
1,270 
1,330 
1,420 

1,160 
1,205 
1,245 

1,070 
1,095 
1,120 

800 
820 
840 

740 
755 
775 

595 
655 
680 
695 
710 

540 
550 

540 
550 

5 to 62 

200 to 335 
35 to 60 

House 
Allowance 

Per Annum 

£ 
150 
150 
150 

120 
120 
120 

110 
110 
110 

100 
100 
100 

75 
75 
75 

65 
65 
65 
65 
65 

65 
65 

65 
65 

Allowance 
Per Annum 
in Place of 
Overtime 

£ 

140 
140 
140 

130 
130 
130 

115 
111 
119 
117 
121 

93 
93 

93 
93 

Senior Detectives, Detective Sergeants, and Detectives: 6s. per day. 
Acting Detectives: 2s. 6d. per day. 

Night Beat Duty Allowance: 4s. per night. 
Plain-clothes Allowance: 2s. per day. 
Clerical Allowance: Is. per day plus 15 per cent. 
Special Allowances-

Special Allowance for duties at remote stations and special duties: 
Up to lOs. per day. 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-continued 

RATES OF PAY AND ALLOWANCES TO MEMBERS OF THE FORCE SERVING 
AS RADIO TECHNICIANS AFTER 17 NOVEMBER 1954 

House - Grade Pay Per Allowance Annum Per Annum 

Senior Sergeants- £, £, 
Under two years .. .. 3 800 100 
Over two and under four years .. 2 820 100 
Over four years 

Sergeants-
.. .. 1 840 100 

Under two years .. .. 3 740 75 
Over two and under four years .. 2 755 75 
Over four years ., .. 1 775 75 

Constables-
Under one year .. .. 5 595 65 
Over one year and under three 

years .. .. .. 4 655 65 
Over three and under five years 3 680 65 
Over five and under seven years 2 695 65 
Over seven_ years .. .. 1 710 65 

Plain-clothes Allowance: 2s. per day. 
Clerical Allowance: Is. per day plus 15 per cent. 

THIRD SCHEDULE 

ANNUAL VALUE OF FREE QUARTERS AND HOUSE 

Allowances 

Superintendents 
Inspectors 
Sub-Inspectors .. 
Senior Sergeants and Senior Detectives 
Sergeants and Detective Sergeants 
Constables and Detectives 
Women's Division 
Matron 

FOURTH SCHEDULE 

REGULATIONS REVOKED 

Title of Regulations 

---------------------------_._--

The Police Force Pay Regulations 1953 
The Police Force Pay Regulations 1953, Amendment No. 1 
The Police Force Pay Regulations, 1953 Amendment No.2 

Allowance 
Per Annum 
Instead of 
Overtime 

£, 
100 
100 
91 
78 
50 
39 
39 
20 

£, 
140 
140 
140 

130 
130 
130 

115 

111 
119 
117 
121 

Reg. 5 

Reg. 6 

I Serial Number 

1953/25 
1953/83 
1954/244 

T. J. SHERRARD, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 14 July 1955. 
These regulations are administered 10 the Police Department. 


