

#### THE POLICE FORCE PAY REGULATIONS 1955

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of July 1955

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Police Force Act 1947, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS

- 1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Police Force Pay Regulations 1955.
- (2) These regulations shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of October 1954.
- 2. The rates of pay and allowances payable to members of the Police Force in respect of the period commencing on the 1st day of October 1954 and ending on the 17th day of November 1954 shall be those set out in the First Schedule hereto.
- 3. The rates of pay and allowances payable to members of the Police Force after the 17th day of November 1954 shall be those set out in the Second Schedule hereto.
- 4. Where any member of the Force serving as a radio technician is promoted to a higher grade of any rank, he shall be entitled to the pay and allowances appropriate to that grade notwithstanding that he has not served the period of time indicated in the First or Second Schedule hereto as appropriate to that grade.
- 5. Where a member of the Force of any rank is provided free of charge in respect of his employment with lodging for himself or his family or with the use of a house or is, under the authority of these regulations, paid an allowance instead of being so provided with lodging or with the use of a house, then, notwithstanding any other provision of these regulations, the annual value of those benefits for the purposes of section 55 of the Superannuation Act 1947 is hereby declared to be the appropriate sum set out in the Third Schedule hereto.
- 6. The regulations specified in the Fourth Schedule hereto are hereby revoked.

# **SCHEDULES**

### FIRST SCHEDULE

Reg. 2

# RATES OF PAY AND ALLOWANCES FROM 1 OCTOBER 1954 то 17 November 1954

_		Pay Per Annum	House Allowance Per Annum	Allowance Per Annum in Place of Overtime
Superintendents—		£.	£	£.
First year		1,235	£ 150	~
Second year		1,295	150	
Third year		1,385	150	
Inspectors—				
First year		1,125	120	
Second year		1,170	120	
Third year		1,210	120	
Sub-Inspectors-				
First year		1,035	110	
Second year		1,060	110	
Third year		1,085	110	
Senior Sergeants and Senior Detectives-	-			
Under two years		765	100	140
Over two and under four years		785	100	140
Over four years		805	100	140
Sergeants and Detective Sergeants—				
Under two years		705	75	130
Over two and under four years		720	75	130
Over four years		740	75	130
Constables and Detectives—				
Under three years		565	65	115
Over three and under nine years		625	65	111
Over nine and under fourteen years		645	65	119
Over fourteen and under twenty years	s	660	65	117
Over twenty years		675	65	121
Women Police—				
Under three years		515	65	93
Over three years		525	65	93
Matrons—				'
Under three years		515	65	93
Over three years		525	65	93
Female searchers		5 to 62		
Surgeons—				
In four centres		200 to 300		, .
At other places		35 to 60		

#### FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

Detective Allowances-

Senior Detectives, Detective Sergeants, and Detectives: 6s. per day.

Acting Detectives: 2s. 6d. per day.

Night Beat Duty Allowance: 4s. per night.

Plain-clothes Allowance: 2s. per day.

Clerical Allowance: 1s. per day plus 15 per cent.

Special Allowances-

Special Allowance for duties at remote stations and special duties: Up to 3s. per day.

RATES OF PAY AND ALLOWANCES TO MEMBERS OF THE FORCE SERVING AS RADIO TECHNICIANS FROM 1 OCTOBER 1954 TO 17 NOVEMBER 1954

	Grade	Pay Per Annum	House Allowance Per Annum	Allowance Per Annum Instead of Overtime
Senior Sergeants—		ſ	ſ	ſ
Under two years	3	765	<b>10</b> 0	<b>ĩ</b> 40
Over two and under four years	2	785	100	140
Over four years	ī	805	100	140
Sergeants—	•	000		
Under two years	3	705	75	130
Over two and under four years	3 2	720	75	130
Orran farin reason	ī	740	75	130
Constables—	•		,,,	100
Under one year	5	565	65	115
Over one year and under three		303	0.5	110
•	4	625	65	111
years Over three and under five years	3	645	65	119
	2	660	65	117
Over five and under seven years	2			
Over seven years	1 1	675	65	121

Plain-clothes Allowance: 2s. per day.

Clerical Allowance: 1s. per day plus 15 per cent.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

 $$\operatorname{Reg.} 3$$  Rates of Pay and Allowances After 17 November 1954

_		Pay Per Annum	House Allowance Per Annum	Allowance Per Annum in Place of Overtime
Superintendents—		£	£	£
First year		1,270	150	l ~~.
Second year		1,330	150	
Third year		1,420	150	·
Inspectors—				
First year		1,160	120	
Second year		1,205	120	
Third year		1,245	120	
Sub-Inspectors—		,		
First year		1,070	110	
Second year		1,095	110	
Third year		1,120	110	
Senior Sergeants and Senior Detectives-		-,		
Under two years		800	100	140
Over two and under four years		820	100	140
Over four years		840	100	140
Sergeants and Detective Sergeants—				
Under two years		740	75	130
Over two and under four years		755	75	130
Over four years		775	75	130
Constables and Detectives—				
Under three years		595	65	115
Over three and under nine years		655	65	111
Over nine and under fourteen years		680	65	119
Over fourteen and under twenty year		695	65	117
Over twenty years		710	65	121
Women Police—	• •		00	
Under three years		540	65	93
Over three years		550	65	93
Matrons—	• •	555	-	
Under three years		540	65	93
Over three years		550	65	93
Female searchers		5 to 62		1
Surgeons—	٠.	0 10 04	••	• •
In four centres		200 to 335		
At other places		35 to 60	••	
in outer places	• •	33 10 00	••	• • •

#### Detective Allowances-

Senior Detectives, Detective Sergeants, and Detectives: 6s. per day.

Acting Detectives: 2s. 6d. per day.

Night Beat Duty Allowance: 4s. per night.

Plain-clothes Allowance: 2s. per day.

Clerical Allowance: 1s. per day plus 15 per cent.

Special Allowances-

Special Allowance for duties at remote stations and special duties: Up to 10s. per day.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

# RATES OF PAY AND ALLOWANCES TO MEMBERS OF THE FORCE SERVING AS RADIO TECHNICIANS AFTER 17 NOVEMBER 1954

_	Grade	Pay Per Annum	House Allowance Per Annum	Allowance Per Annum Instead of Overtime
Senior Sergeants—		£	£.	£
Under two years	3	800	1 <u>0</u> 0	140
Over two and under four years	2	820	100	140
Over four years	ii	840	100	140
Sergeants—				
Under two years	3	740	75	130
Over two and under four years	2	755	75	130
Over four years	1 1	775	75	130
Constables—				
Under one year	5	595	65	115
Over one year and under three				
years	4	655	65	111
Over three and under five years	3	680	65	119
Over five and under seven years	2	695	65	117
Over seven years	ī	710	65	121

Plain-clothes Allowance: 2s. per day.

Clerical Allowance: 1s. per day plus 15 per cent.

#### THIRD SCHEDULE

Reg. 5

# Annual Value of Free Quarters and House

#### Allowances

				£.
Superintendents			 	 100
Inspectors			 	 100
Sub-Inspectors			 	 91
Senior Sergeants an	d Senior l	Detectives	 	 78
Sergeants and Dete	ctive Serg	eants	 	 50
Constables and Det	ectives		 	 39
Women's Division			 	 39
Matron			 	 20

#### FOURTH SCHEDULE

Reg. 6

#### REGULATIONS REVOKED

Title of Regulations	Serial Number		
The Police Force Pay Regulations 1953	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1953/25 1953/83 1954/244	

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 14 July 1955. These regulations are administered in the Police Department.